While the research did not directly measure prosocial behaviors, the enhanced morale and 
motivation are likely to foster such behaviors, as motivated employees are more inclined to 
engage in prosocial activities. 

METHODOLOGY 
This research adopted the correlational research design. For this study, the population was four 
hundred and thirty-six (436) staff of Insurance firms in Rivers State and the sample size was 
209 staff determined with the Taro Yamane’s formula. The Kendall test statistic was used to 
test the hypotheses raised through the use of the statistical package for social sciences (SPSS),